
1st Quarter Financial Update
BOA Work Session
February 20, 2025



FY2025 Budget Comments

2/20/2025 2

• FY2025 budget figures include budget amendments approved by the Board:

• Budget Amendment #1: On November 19, 2024, $50,500 expenditure to the 
General Fund for Collective Bargaining Agreement for full-time sworn police officers 
at the rank of sergeant.

• Budget Amendment #2:  On December 17, 2024, $10,000 expenditure to the 
CWWS Fund for the City’s website design and hosting services.

• Budget Amendment #3:  On January 7, 2025, $264,465.95 expenditure to the 
CWWS Fund for the water treatment plant residuals cleanout project, budgeted in 
2024 and carryforward to FY2025, including $26,465.95 of  change orders.

• Budget Amendment #4:  On January 21, 2025, $34,131.33 expenditure to the 
General Fund and $156,000 expenditure to the Transportation Sales Tax Fund.

• $20,000 to the General Fund to cover additional snow removal expenditures.
• $14,131.22 to the General Fund to cover unspent 2024 Neighborhood 

Beautification Grant awards with a deadline of April 1, 2025.
• $156,000 to the Transportation Sales Tax Fund to fund street maintenance 

operations not originally budgeted.

• 25% of salary expenses have been paid through 7 of 26 fiscal year payrolls.

• FY2025 Budget update includes five-year lookback on major General Fund revenue 
streams.



General Fund Review

2/20/2025 3

Haunted Campground

• The 1st Quarter FY2025 General Fund revenue projections are aligned with the 
budgeted amounts. Revenues for the first quarter 2025 have performed well and 
typically come in around 36% due to all most all the property tax received within 
1st quarter.

General 
Fund

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Expended

Expenditures $7,547,496 $7,547,496 $1,799,744 23.8%

• The 1st Quarter FY2025 General Fund expenses are consistent with projected 
budget.

General 
Fund

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Revenues $6,737,657 $6,840,899 $2,441,501 36.2%

• Projection increased due to strong interest income.



Property Tax Revenue

• The City received a large Property Tax disbursement from Clay County in January 
2025.  A second payment in the amount of $105,914 that typically is received and 
applied in January was received in February.  If this second payment was 
received in January which would be consistent with prior years, the total FY2025 
YTD amount would have been $1,115,832 and % of Budget Received 92.6%. 

• The City, on average in the past 3 years, receives 91% of annual property tax 
revenue by the 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

• For the last 5 years, the City has seen an average annual increase in property tax 
revenues of about 6.19%.Property Tax revenue comprises 17% of General Fund revenues and 

plays a significant role in funding core City services and amenities

2/20/2025 4

General Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025 
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Property Tax 
Revenues $1,205,585 $1,205,585 $1,009,918 83.8%



Property Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History

2/20/2025 5



Property Tax Revenue – Five Year Lookback

2/20/2025 6

 Red: Previous Year Actuals

 Yellow: FY2025 Projected

 Blue: Projected FY2026 and Beyond



1% City Sales Tax Revenue

• The City, on average in the past 3 years, receives 23.2% of sales tax annual 
revenue by the 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

• This data reflects the monthly transfer of TIF EATs from the General Fund to the 
Special Allocation Fund (Marketplace TIF).

2/20/2025 7

General Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025 
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Sales Tax 
Revenues $1,581,644 $1,581,644 $423,233 26.8%



1% City Sales Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History

2/20/2025 8



1% City Sales Tax Revenue – Five Year Lookback

2/20/2025 9

 Red: Previous Year Actuals

 Yellow: FY2025 Projected

 Blue: Projected FY2026 and Beyond



Use Tax Revenue

• The City, on average in the past 3 years, receives 25.2% of use tax 
annual revenue by the 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

• Use Tax performed well in FY2024, but projections for FY2025 have 
been lowered due to a possible economic downturn.

2/20/2025 10

General 
Fund

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections FY2025 YTD % of Budget 

Received

Use Tax 
Revenues $875,644 $875,644 $231,320 26.4%



Use Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History

2/20/2025 11



City Use Tax Revenue – Five Year Lookback

2/20/2025 12

 Red: Previous Year Actuals

 Yellow: FY2025 Projected

 Blue: Projected FY2026 and Beyond



Interest Income Revenue

• The City has received 51.7% of the annual budgeted interest income by the 1st quarter 
of the fiscal year.

• Projected interest income has been increased for FY2025 due to Federal Reserve 
predictions of fewer interest rate cuts.

2/20/2025 13

General Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025 
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Interest Income $315,258 $418,500 $163,132 51.7%



Interest Income - 3 Year Trend History

2/20/2025 14



Building Permit Revenue

• Fairview Crossings, both residential and commercial, has been the largest project 
driving YTD revenue.  Anticipate 110 Smithville revenue to commence during the  
summer of 2025.

2/20/2025 15

General Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025 
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Building Permit $200,000 $200,000 $104,377 52.2%



Building Permit Revenue

2/20/2025 16



General Fund – Bottom Line

2/20/2025 17

Actual           
FY 2024

Budgeted     
FY 2025

Projected      
FY 2025

Beginning Fund Balance 3,963,979$  3,806,561$  3,806,561$  

Total Revenues 6,942,100$  6,737,657$  6,840,899$  

Total Expenses 7,099,518$  7,547,496$  7,547,496$  

Net Change in Fund Balance (157,418)$    (809,839)$    (706,597)$    

Ending Fund Balance 3,806,561$  2,996,722$  3,099,964$  

103,242$      



Combined Water & Wastewater Fund

2/20/2025 18

CWWS Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Revenues $7,143,660 $7,143,660 $2,076,798 29.1%

CWWS Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Expended

Expenditures $10,800,684 $10,800,684 $1,196,643 11.1%

• Water and wastewater sales are in line with budget.  Revenues as a % of budget 
received slightly higher due to timing of grant reimbursements.

• Expenditures will increase during summer months as capital projects start and 
others are completed.



2025 Capital Funded Projects – CWWS Fund

2/20/2025 19

• 144th Street Lift Station has a $1,050,000 Federal Earmark in FY2025. 

Projected CWWS Capital Projects Status

West Bypass of the 144th Street Lift Station (Construction) Awaiting Bid

 Smith's Fork Force Main (Construction) In Process

Owens Branch Gravity Line Phase #1, Line #1 (Engineering) In Process

Maple Ave & River Crossing (12" Waterline) (50% of Construction) In Process

Stonebridge Lift Station (Engineering) In Process

Stonebridge Lift Station (Construction With SSD Cost Sharing) In Process

Water Plant Improvements (Construction) In Process

McDonalds/Central Bank Lift Station (Engineering) On Hold



Water & Wastewater Sales Revenue

• The City, on average in the past 3 years, receives 23.41% of water sales 
annual revenue by the 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

• The City, on average in the past 3 years, receives 24.02% of wastewater 
sales annual revenue by 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

2/20/2025 20

City Water Tower

CWWS Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Received of 
Budget

Water Sales $3,676,000 $3,676,000 $908,026 24.7%

CWWS Fund  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Received of 
Budget

Wastewater Sales $2,950,750 $2,950,750 $763,474 25.9%



Water & Wastewater Sales Revenue
3 Year History of Q1

2/20/2025 21



CWWS Fund – Bottom Line

2/20/2025 22

Actual           
FY 2024

Budgeted     
FY 2025

Projected      
FY 2025

Beginning Fund Balance 6,589,526$     7,725,820$    7,725,820$    

Total Revenues 6,604,273$     7,143,660$    7,143,660$    

Total Expenses 5,467,979$     10,800,684$  10,800,684$ 

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,136,294$     (3,657,024)$   (3,657,024)$  

Ending Fund Balance 7,725,820$     4,068,796$    4,068,796$    



Capital Improvement Sales Tax Fund

2/20/2025 23

• Budget includes a $1,488,000 MoDOT reimbursement for Streetscape Phase III 
Construction.

Streetscape Phase III – Conceptual Design

• Current reimbursement request for Streetscape Phase III Construction expenses 
is approximately $597,000.  Expect full reimbursement by July 2025.

Projected Capital Improvement Sales Tax Projects Status

Riverwalk & Trail (Engineering) In Process

2nd Creek Sidewalks (Engineering) In Process

Downtown Streetscape Phase III In Process

   1st & Bridge Street Round-A-Bout (Engineering) In Process

Capital 
Improvement 

Sales Tax

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Sales tax $783,132 $783,132 $196,112 25.0%
Reimbursements $2,568,000 $1,488,000 $215,000 -

All Revenues $3,351,132 $2,271,132 - -

Capital 
Improvement 

Sales Tax

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Expended

All Expenditures $4,217,875 $2,827,917 $840,720 19.9%



Capital Improvement Sales Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History

2/20/2025 24



Transportation Sales Tax Fund

2/20/2025 25

• Budget includes a $800,000 MARC reimbursement for Commercial Street 
Sidewalks.

Public Works Street Department Team

Projected Transportation Sales Tax Projects Status

Annual Asphalt Overlay Program (Projects TBD) In Process

Annual Sidewalk Replacement Program In Process

Commercial Street Sidewalks (Construction) In Process

   1st & Bridge Street Round-A-Bout (Engineering) In Process

Transportation 
Sales Tax

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Sales tax $758,624 $758,624 $181,209 23.9%
Street & Curb Fees $1,000 $1,000 $240 24.0%

Reimbursements $960,000 $800,000 - -
Revenues $1,719,624 $1,559,624 - -

Transportation 
Sales Tax

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Expended

Expenditures $1,652,000 $1,652,000 $59,497 3.6%



Transportation Sales Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History

2/20/2025 26



Park & Stormwater Sales Tax Fund

2/20/2025 27

• The City, on average in the past year 3 years, receives 20.68% of park and stormwater 
sales tax annual revenue by the 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

• OK Railroad Trail has a $184,000 grant.

Projected Park and Stormwater Sales Tax Projects Status

OK Railroad Trail - Phase I (Construction) In Process

Dundee Road Stormwater Improvements (Engineering) On Hold

Dundee Road Stormwater Improvements (Construction) On Hold

Park & 
Stormwater 

Sales Tax

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Sales tax $781,294 $781,294 $196,156 25.1%
Reimbursements $184,000 $184,000 - -

Revenues $965,294 $965,294 - -

Park & 
Stormwater 

Sales Tax

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Expended 
of Budget

Expenditures $1,081,000 $570,000 $17,207 1.6%



Debt Service Fund

2/20/2025 28

• Series 2018 and Series 2019 debt issuance

• General Obligation scheduled debt payments (for Series 2018 and Series 2019 

issuances) have been paid in February 2025.

General Obligation Debt utilized to fund Main Street Trail

Debt Service  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Received

Revenues $365,000 $365,000 $0 0.0%

Debt Service  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% of Budget 
Expended

Expenditures $365,000 $365,000 $0 0.0%



Sanitation Fund

2/20/2025 29

• The City, on average in the past 3 years, receives 24.75% of 
solid waste annual revenue by the 1st quarter of the fiscal year.

• The City also pays to participate in the Household Hazardous Waste 
collection program administered by MARC which is funded by the Solid 
Waste Fund. 

Solid Waste 
Fund

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Received of 
Budget

Revenues $971,205 $971,205 $241,988 24.9%

Solid Waste 
Fund

 FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Expended of 
Budget

Expenditures $970,617 $970,617 $244,064 25.1%



VERF (Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Fund)

2/20/2025 30

 The City is evaluating its leased vehicles and choosing to keep them longer 
rather than returning them, and trading between departments to align with 
department needs, resulting in cost savings.

 The City is currently leasing 38 vehicles with Enterprise Fleet 
Management. 

 The VERF will receive the annual operational support in Q2 of 2024. 

VERF  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Received 
of Budget

Revenues $469,000 $469,000 $0 0.0%

VERF  FY2025 
Budgeted

 FY2025 
Projections

FY2025   
YTD

% Expended 
of Budget

Expenditures $474,794 $474,794 $102,798 21.7%



3 Month Budget Review - Conclusion

• Revenues

• Property Tax: Property tax is tracking to hit budget in FY2025. 

• Sales Tax: Slight growth through Q1, which is likely somewhat driven by 
consumer inflation, but also growth in the local economy.

• Use Tax: Recognized growth through Q1 compared to previous year but 
anticipate FY 2025 actual to slow as the year progresses.

• Interest Income: Higher than budgeted revenue as rates remain high, 
anticipate a slight decline in rates in FY 2025.

• Building Permits: Increase in new residential and commercial permits resulting 
a positive outlook for FY 2025.

• Expenditures

• General Fund Operational Expenditures:  Although it is early in the year, 
expenditures are trending as budgeted.

• Capital Budgets: Projected capital budget spending is moderate in all funds 
this year. Staff will continue to monitor budgets for any potential change 
orders or project cost increases.

2/20/2025 31


	Slide Number 1
	FY2025 Budget Comments
	General Fund Review
	Property Tax Revenue
	Property Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History
	Property Tax Revenue – Five Year Lookback
	1% City Sales Tax Revenue
	1% City Sales Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History
	1% City Sales Tax Revenue – Five Year Lookback
	Use Tax Revenue
	Use Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History
	City Use Tax Revenue – Five Year Lookback
	Interest Income Revenue
	Interest Income - 3 Year Trend History
	Building Permit Revenue
	Building Permit Revenue
	General Fund – Bottom Line
	Combined Water & Wastewater Fund
	2025 Capital Funded Projects – CWWS Fund
	Water & Wastewater Sales Revenue
	Water & Wastewater Sales Revenue�3 Year History of Q1
	CWWS Fund – Bottom Line
	Capital Improvement Sales Tax Fund
	Capital Improvement Sales Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History
	Transportation Sales Tax Fund
	Transportation Sales Tax Revenue - 3 Year Trend History
	Park & Stormwater Sales Tax Fund
	Debt Service Fund
	Sanitation Fund
	VERF (Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Fund)
	3 Month Budget Review - Conclusion

